Table 21

OFFENDERS IN EACH OFFENSE LEVEL AND CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY"
Fiscal Year 2012

TOTAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY
OFFENSE Cumulative

LEVEL N % % | 1] 1 v Vv Vi
1 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
187 0.3 0.3 108 19 22 17 9 12
3 24 0.0 0.3 19 2 0 2 1 0
4 1,090 15 1.7 715 91 129 61 43 51
5 115 0.2 1.9 63 14 14 9 7 8
6 6,125 8.2 10.1 3,460 1,386 896 228 89 66
7 428 0.6 10.7 149 40 70 49 54 66
8 1,320 1.8 125 886 129 155 64 44 42
9 408 0.5 13.0 250 37 47 30 17 27
10 8,674 11.6 24.7 2,172 1,573 2,334 1,400 705 490
11 592 0.8 25.5 303 53 96 56 28 56
12 2,955 4.0 29.4 1,681 327 382 247 135 183
13 5,934 8.0 37.4 2,838 715 927 620 390 444
14 914 1.2 38.6 518 102 108 61 34 91
15 2,730 3.7 42.3 1,473 389 397 193 116 162
16 832 1.1 43.4 557 73 97 46 32 27
17 4,379 5.9 49.3 1,637 660 976 569 271 266
18 926 1.2 50.5 571 106 133 54 22 40
19 2,508 34 53.9 1,351 268 373 204 134 178
20 865 1.2 55.0 532 94 106 64 27 42
21 8,064 10.8 65.9 2,130 1,289 2,112 1,227 705 601
22 1,093 15 67.3 517 154 193 97 58 74
23 4,045 5.4 72.8 1,747 562 795 400 245 296
24 1,094 15 74.2 727 93 99 66 40 69
25 2,606 35 7.7 1,123 394 468 275 158 188
26 971 1.3 79.0 550 112 134 71 45 59
27 2,441 3.3 82.3 1,692 222 244 117 58 108
28 770 1.0 83.4 474 108 101 37 26 24
29 2,924 3.9 87.3 1,030 372 438 227 123 734
30 1,034 14 88.7 480 70 88 101 83 212
31 2,373 3.2 91.8 741 260 302 163 97 810
32 520 0.7 92.5 267 55 61 33 17 87
33 1,293 1.7 94.3 736 130 185 111 49 82
34 1,151 15 95.8 350 62 66 38 19 616
35 923 1.2 97.1 445 113 170 63 39 93
36 277 0.4 97.4 163 39 34 13 11 17
37 620 0.8 98.3 345 63 54 31 19 108
38 264 0.4 98.6 148 33 35 20 4 24
39 214 0.3 98.9 128 26 28 10 6 16
40 208 0.3 99.2 118 26 23 8 13 20
41 106 0.1 99.3 47 17 17 5 6 14
42 150 0.2 99.5 77 22 25 8 5 13
43 346 0.5 100.0 166 34 42 18 23 63
TOTAL 74,495 -- -- 33,484 10,335 12,977 7,113 4,007 6,579
% 100.0 100.0 44.9 13.9 17.4 9.5 5.4 8.8

! Of the 84,173 cases, the Commission received complete guideline application information on 74,495 cases. Descriptions of variables used in this table are
provided in Appendix A.

SOURCE: U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2012 Datafile, USSCFY12.



